



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTIANA MALL, LLC :
 :
 : No. 552, 2013
 :
 Appellant, :
 Defendant Below, : APPEAL FROM THE OPINION AND
 : ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
 : OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN
 v. : AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY
 : DATED SEPTEMBER 24, 2013
 : DENYING DEFENDANT CHRISTIANA
 EMORY HILL AND COMPANY, : MALL, LLC'S MOTION TO VACATE
 : DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN CIVIL
 : ACTION NO.: N12L-10-021 JRJ
 Appellee, :
 Plaintiff Below. :
 :

**CHRISTIANA MALL, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF AS APPELLANT AND
ANSWERING BRIEF AS CROSS APPELLEE**

LOSCO & MARCONI, P.A.

Thomas C. Marconi, Esquire (#2761)
1813 North Franklin Street
Post Office Box 1677
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 656-2284 (Telephone)
(302) 656-3081 (Telefax)
tmarconi@delaw.org
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross, Defendant
Below, Christiana Mall, LLC

Date Filed: March 5, 2014

Transaction I.D. No.: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	-i-
TABLE OF CITATIONS	-iii-
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON THE CROSS APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CHRISTIANA’S FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY ANSWER TO THE COMPLAINT DID NOT IMPAIR EMORY HILL’S ABILITY TO FULLY LITIGATE ITS MECHANIC’S LIEN CLAIM.....	3
II. ALL OF CHRISTIANA’S DEFENSES TO EMORY HILL’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM FOR MECHANIC’S LIEN WERE LEGAL DEFENSES THAT WERE NOT REQUIRED TO BE DETAILED IN A TIMELY ANSWER OR IN AN AFFIDAVIT OF DEFENSE.....	7
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S FINDING OF EXCUSABLE NEGLECT WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	9
1. Question Presented	9
2. Scope of Review.....	9
3. Merits of the Argument	10
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S FINDING THAT CHRISTIANA HAD MERITORIOUS DEFENSES TO EMORY HILL’S <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> CLAIM WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	13

1.	Question Presented	13
2.	Scope of Review	13
3.	Merits of the Argument	13
V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMIT LEGAL ERROR IN ITS EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE	16
1.	Question Presented	16
2.	Scope of Review	16
3.	Merits of the Argument	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A Child’s Dream, Inc., v. Mills</i> , 765 A.2d 950 (Del. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corporation</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009)	9, 16
<i>Builders’ Choice, Inc. v. Venzon</i> , 1995 WL 264593 (Del. Super.) <i>aff’d</i> 672 A.2d 1 (Del. 1995)	5
<i>Hritz v. Woma Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 1178 (3d Cir. 1984)	3, 4, 5
<i>Kaiser-Frazier Corp. v. Eaton</i> , 101 A.2d 345 (Del. 1953).....	9, 16
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Group, Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Miller v. Master Home Builders, Inc.</i> , 239 A.2d 696 (Del. Super. 1968).....	8
<i>Pitts v White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954)	6
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009).....	10
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 947 A.2d 1123 (Table), 2008 WL 187945 (Del.)	16
<i>Watson v. Simmons</i> , 2009 WL 1231145 (Del. Super.).....	17
<i>Williams v. Delcollo Electric, Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 683 (Del. Super. 1989)	3, 4, 5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
25 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2716.....	7, 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Court Rules

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(a) 8

Other Authorities

Woolley On Delaware Practice, Vol. I § 244 8
